PENRITH LOCAL PLANNING PANEL

DETERMINATION AND STATEMENT OF REASONS

APPLICATION NUMBER	DA20/0644 – 15 – 17 Garswood Road GLENMORE PARK NSW 2745
DATE OF DETERMINATION	21 April 2021
PANEL MEMBERS	Jason Perica (Chair)
	John Brunton (Expert)
	Mary-Lynne Taylor (Expert)
	Stephen Welsh (Community Representative)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST	No conflicts of interest were declared
LISTED SPEAKERS	Kathie Sayeed, Garth Butler, John Cooper, Elaine Talbert, Stephen Edward Joyce & Susan Lee Travers - Residents

Public Meeting held via video conference on Wednesday 21 April 2021, starting at 2:00pm.

Matter Determined pursuant to Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Development Application DA20/0644, Lot 4211 DP 1150762, 15 – 17 Garswood Road GLENMORE PARK NSW 2745 - Demolition of Existing Structures & Construction of 200 Place Child Care Centre including Related Car Parking, Fencing, Tree Removal, Landscaping & Drainage & Site Works.

Panel Consideration

The Panel had regard to the assessment report prepared by Council Officers, a supplementary memorandum dated 20 April 2021 prepared by Council officers, submissions received, and the following plans;

- Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010
- Penrith Development Control Plan 2014
- State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational Establishments and Childcare Facilities) 2017
- State Environmental Planning Policy (Western Sydney Aerotropolis) 2020
- State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 Remediation of Land
- State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 Advertising and Signage
- Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No. 20 Hawkesbury Nepean River



Panel Decision

DA20/0644, Lot 4211 DP 1150762, 15 – 17 Garswood Road GLENMORE PARK NSW 2745 - Demolition of Existing Structures & Construction of 200 Place Child Care Centre including Related Car Parking, Fencing, Tree Removal, Landscaping & Drainage & Site Works be refused for the following reasons below:-

- The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal has not satisfied the provisions of Clause 7 of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land.
- 2. The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal is inconsistent with the following provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational Establishments and Child Care Facilities) 2017:
 - Clause 3 The proposal is inconsistent with the following aims and objectives of this plan:
 - establishing consistent State-wide assessment requirements and design considerations for educational establishments and early education and care facilities to improve the quality of infrastructure delivered and to minimise impacts on surrounding areas.

The proposal is not considered to minimise impacts on the surrounding area as it alters the ratio of landscape to built areas and thus will disrupt the semi-rural character of the locality as viewed from neighbouring properties given the expansive hardstand surfaces, incompatible setbacks, inadequate landscaping provision and tree impacts. The proposal will subsequently result in unacceptable amenity impacts on neighbours in terms of views, outlook and urban heat generation.

- Clause 23 - The proposal is inconsistent with the following applicable provisions of the Child Care Planning Guideline:

Part 2, Principle 1 Context, Principle 5 Landscape and Principle 6 Amenity;

Part 3 Matters for Consideration;

- 3.1 Site Selection and Location;
- 3.2 Local Character, Streetscape and Public Domain Interface;
- 3.3 Building Orientation, Envelope and Design;
- 3.4 Landscaping;
- 3.5 Visual and Acoustic Privacy;
- 3.6 Noise and Air Pollution;
- 3.8 Traffic, Parking and Pedestrian Circulation; and
- 4.10 Natural Environment.
- Clause 26 (1)(d)(ii) The proposal is inconsistent with the matters for consideration regarding side and rear setbacks to preserve trees and other vegetation and to provide adequate areas for landscaping given sold fences, retaining walls and artificial play areas are proposed within the required setback areas.

The proposal is inconsistent with the matters for consideration within this clause regarding car parking rates as there is inadequate parking for administration and food preparation staff without further compromising landscaped area and character.

- 3. The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act as the proposal is inconsistent with the following provisions of Local Environmental Plan 2010:
 - 1) Clause 1.2 The proposal is inconsistent with the following aims and objectives of this plan:
 - (b) to promote development that is consistent with the Council's vision for Penrith, namely, one of a sustainable and prosperous region with harmony of urban and rural qualities and with a strong commitment to healthy and safe communities and environmental protection and enhancement,
 - (c) to accommodate and support Penrith's future population growth by providing a diversity of housing types, in areas well located with regard to services, facilities and transport, that meet the current and emerging needs of Penrith's communities and safeguard residential amenity,
 - (e) to reinforce Penrith's urban growth limits by allowing rural living opportunities where they will promote the intrinsic rural values and functions of Penrith's rural lands and the social well-being of its rural communities.
 - 2) Clause 2.3. The proposal is inconsistent with the objectives of the E4 Environmental Living zone, specifically:
 - To provide for low-impact residential development in areas with special ecological, scientific or aesthetic values.
 - To ensure that residential development does not have an adverse effect on those values.
 - To minimise conflict between land uses within the zone and land uses within adjoining zones.
 - 3) The proposal is unsatisfactory having regard to the following principles of sustainable development under Clause 7.4 Sustainable development as the scale of hardstand surfaces does not create a cool outdoor environment or reduce summer heat
 - (a) conserving energy and reducing carbon dioxide emissions,
 - (f) energy efficiency and conservation,
 - 4) The proposal is unsatisfactory having regard to Clause 7.7 Servicing (2)(b) since evidence that the site can be serviced by sewer services has not been submitted and the site is currently not connected to reticulated sewer.
- 4. The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal is inconsistent with the following provisions of Penrith Development Control Plan 2014:

Part C City-wide Controls

- DCP Principles;
- Section C2 Vegetation Management; Section C3 Water Management;
- Section C4 Land Management;



- Section C5 Waste Management;
- Section C9 Advertising and Signage;
- Section C10 Transport, Access and Parking;

It is noted the traffic and access analysis is based on an outdated situation and requires further analysis and justification to reflect the changes made at the intersection of Garswood Road and The Northern Road Glenmore Park. This has impacted access to and around the site.

- Section C12 Noise and Vibration; and
- Section C13 Infrastructure and Services.

Part D2 Residential

Section D1 Rural Development.

- 5. The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in terms of the likely impacts of the development, including those relating to:
 - (i) Unsatisfactory rural-residential character impacts;
 - (ii) Unsatisfactory amenity impacts in terms of views or outlook stemming from excessive hardstand surfaces and the urban heat island effect;
 - (iii) Unsatisfactory traffic impacts;
 - (iv) Inadequate parking, access and manoeuvring provision;
 - (v) Unsatisfactory tree impacts;
 - (vi) Unsatisfactory sustainability outcomes due to excessive hardstand surfaces;
 - (vii) Inadequate landscaping provision and setbacks; and
 - (viii) Unsatisfactory access to public transport.
- 6. The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the site is not suitable for the proposed development due to the irregular shape and varying lot width which makes it unsuitable for development of a child care centre with the scale proposed.

The proposal is not suitably connected to employment areas, town centres, business centres or shops given there is no access to public transport within Garswood Road.

- 7. The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal is not in the public interest with respect to impacts of the development on local character and rural-residential amenity and it fails to address traffic, access and parking matters, loss of vegetation, noise and air quality impacts, water conservation measures and remediation of the land.
- 8. The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(d) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 having regard to the

matters raised in the public submissions received insofar as those matters coincide with the preceding reasons for refusal of the application.

- The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal has not satisfied the provisions of Part 2(3) within Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No. 20 regarding water quality.
- 10. The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 1.7 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal has not accounted for biodiversity impacts on vegetation due to the proposed on-site detention basin, driveways and the acoustic fence/retaining walls, nor has the proposal provided a Test of Significance (5 part test) in accordance with the provisions of Part 7 of the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 and the associated Regulations.
- 11. The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(a)(iv) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal does not meet the following matters prescribed by the associated Regulations:
 - Insufficient information has accompanied the application in relation to the environmental impacts of the development regarding trees, noise, air quality, traffic, water conservation measures and contamination as required by Schedule 1, Part 1, Clause 2(4)(a) and (b).

Reasons for the Decision

The Panel agreed with the assessment contained with Council's Assessment Report.

Given the Panel refused the development application, the reasons for the decision are outlined above. The reasons above include some differences and additional reasons compared to the reasons within the Council staff report to the Panel, however these are still consistent with the concerns and issues raised within the Council staff report.

In terms of considering both written and verbal submissions to the Panel, the Panel agreed with the assessment of issues raised in written submissions as contained in the Council staff report. These concerns were generally reiterated during verbal submissions and the Panel generally agreed with core issues raised by the community, where they align with the reasons for refusal above.



Votes

The decision was unanimous.

Jason Perica – Chair	John Brunton – Expert
Afr	Gallett
Mary-Lynne Taylor – Expert	Stephen Welsh – Community Representative
AMA	£M.

